UNITED NATIONS ST



# **Secretariat**

Distr. GENERAL

ST/SG/AC.10/36/Add.1/Corr.1 7 October 2009

Original: ENGLISH ARABIC, CHINESE, ENGLISH AND RUSSIAN ONLY

COMMITTEE OF EXPERTS ON THE TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS AND ON THE GLOBALLY HARMONIZED SYSTEM OF CLASSIFICATION AND LABELLING OF CHEMICALS

# REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF EXPERTS ON THE TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS GOODS AND ON THE GLOBALLY HARMONIZED SYSTEM OF CLASSIFICATION AND LABELLING OF CHEMICALS ON ITS FOURTH SESSION

(Geneva, 12 December 2008)

#### Addendum

#### Annex I

Amendments to the fifteenth revised edition of the Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods, Model Regulations (ST/SG/AC.10/1/Rev.15)

#### Corrigendum

#### 1. Page 6, 2.0.2.5, after subparagraph (d)

Insert a new paragraph reading

In those other cases, except the one described in (a), the mixture or solution shall be treated as a dangerous substance not specifically listed by name in the Dangerous Goods List

#### 2. Page 7, 2.1.3.5.5, before the amendment to Note 2

Insert a new amendment reading

In Note 1, replace "all pyrotechnic composition" with "all pyrotechnic substances".

GE.09-

# 3. Page 8, 2.3.3, under national standards

The four ASTM standards should read

ASTM D3828-07a, Standard Test Methods for Flash Point by Small Scale Closed Cup Tester

ASTM D56-05, Standard Test Method for Flash Point by Tag Closed Cup Tester

ASTM D3278-96(2004)e1, Standard Test Methods for Flash Point of Liquids by Small Scale Closed-Cup Apparatus

ASTM D93-08, Standard Test Methods for Flash Point by Pensky-Martens Closed Cup Tester

#### 4. Page 9, footnote 1

Insert of the European Parliament and of the Council after No 1907/2006

### 5. Page 10, Chapter 2.6, before the amendment to 2.6.3.1.5

<u>Insert</u> a new amendment <u>reading</u>

In Note 1 after the chapter heading, replace "an infectious substance" with "a toxic or an infectious substance".

#### 6. Page 29, fourth amendment

For UN Nos. 1810 and 1838 read UN Nos. 1810, 1834 and 1838

#### 7. Page 33, SP240

<u>For</u> UN 3166 VEHICLE, FUEL CELL POWERED WITH FLAMMABLE GAS <u>read</u> UN 3166 VEHICLE, FUEL CELL, FLAMMABLE GAS POWERED

#### 8. Page 33, SP240

<u>For</u> UN 3166 VEHICLE, FUEL CELL POWERED WITH FLAMMABLE LIQUID <u>read</u> UN 3166 VEHICLE, FUEL CELL, FLAMMABLE LIQUID POWERED

#### 9. Page 39, 4.1.4.1, before the amendment to P114

#### Insert a new amendment reading

P002 In special packing provision PP85, replace "For UN Nos. 1748, 2208 and 2880" with "For UN Nos. 1748, 2208, 2880, 3485, 3486 and 3487,".

# 10. Page 44, P205, paragraph (4)

For 6.2.2.9.1 (j) read 6.2.2.9.2 (j)

# 11. Page 44, P205, paragraph (7)

<u>Delete</u> maximum

# 12. Page 58, Chapter 6.4

For 6.4.5.4.2 (c) read 6.4.5.4.2 (c) and 6.4.5.4.3 (c)

#### 13. Page 71, paragraph 6.7.5.13.1, subparagraph (h)

Renumber as subparagraph (g).

- - - - -